
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 9 May 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 17 MAY 
2016 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
6 April, 2016 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

5.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 
6.  

  
Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

7.  
  
Unauthorised deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016 
(Pages 35 - 40) 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
8.  

  
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan (Pages 41 - 60) 
 

9.  
  
Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2000, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972.”   
 

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
10.  

  
Action in Respect of Miscellaneous Housing Stock (Pages 61 - 92) 
 

11.  
  
Demolition of 9 and 9A Wensley Way, Middlecroft (Pages 93 - 124) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 05.04.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 5th April, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
 

Councillors 
 

Huckle 
Ludlow 
Serjeant 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

J Innes 
Hollingworth 

 Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

182  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
With regard to agenda item 8, Councillor Burrows wished to declare, that 
while not a pecuniary interest, that the solar panels on his home had been 
installed by ASG Ltd. 
 

183  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagley, Brown and 
A Diouf. 
 

184  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 22 March, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

185  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 April – 31 July, 2016 was 
reported for information. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 05.04.16 

2 
 
 

*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

186  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during March were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

187  
  

FUNDING TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS 
2016/17 - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
The Development and Growth Manager submitted a report seeking 
approval for a reduction in the funding made available to support 
voluntary and community groups in Chesterfield via Service Level 
Agreements (SLA’s), in order to support the Council in being able to 
deliver a balanced budget. 
 
In July, 2015 Cabinet agreed the allocation of funding to voluntary 
organisations for the period 2015/16; alongside this a recommendation 
was agreed that funding should be reviewed during the year with a view 
to making savings (Minute No.46 2015/16).  In order to give the 
organisations holding SLA‘s with the council time to adjust to a potential 
reduction in grant funding, all were
[...]
arket, and had therefore been unable 
to take advantage of the schemes.  
 
It was proposed that despite the local scheme not meeting expectations, 
a scaled down version with reduced funding of £60,000 be offered in 
2016/17. It was noted that as there were still some tenants interested in 
the scheme, the continued operation of a local scheme provided an 
opportunity to reduce the number of properties sold under Right to Buy, 
but that if the allocated budget had not been spent by the end of the 
current financial year, the scheme would be closed.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the outcomes of the Right-to-Buy Social Mobility Scheme be 
noted. 
 

2. That it be noted that the government backed Right-to-Buy Social 
Mobility Scheme has now closed. 
 

3. That a scaled back local version of the Right-to-Buy Social Mobility 
Scheme be approved and implemented for 2016/17, and that the 
associated costs are met from the Housing Capital Programme. 

 
 
 

Page 6



CABINET 05.04.16 

5 
 
 

REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
To meet the Corporate Plan Objectives: 
 

 To increase the supply and quality of Housing in Chesterfield 
Borough to meet current and future needs. 

 

 To become financially self-sufficient by 2020, so we can continue to 
deliver the services our communities need. 

 
189  

  
SOLAR PV MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report requesting Cabinet approval for 
an exemption to be made to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules in 
order to enable the appointment of a new contractor to maintain, manage 
and monitor the performance of the Solar PV installations on the Council’s 
Housing Stock.    
 
In 2012 the council had awarded the contract for the installation of Solar 
Panels on Council house roofs, as well as the contract for their on-going 
management and maintenance to Nationwide Solar. In early 2015 the 
Council had been notified that Nationwide Solar had gone into 
receivership, and that subsequent attempts by officers to contact the 
official receivers to discuss arrangements in respect of the maintenance 
agreement had been unsuccessful.  
 
As an interim solution A Shade Greener Maintenance Ltd (ASG Ltd), a 
Solar PV company based in Sheffield, had been approached to carry out 
repairs where systems appeared to be faulty. There had subsequently 
been discussions with ASG Ltd about entering into an on-going 
Maintenance, Management and Monitoring Arrangement with the council. 
The proposed Service Level Agreement with ASG Ltd. was appended to 
the officer’s report, where it was noted that the proposed arrangement 
was on more favourable terms, and at a lower price than the arrangement 
with Nationwide Solar had been.  
 
In order to have an effective maintenance arrangement in place as soon 
as was practicable it was proposed that the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules be waived in order to directly award the maintenance, management 
and monitoring contract for Council Housing Solar PV installations to ASG 
Ltd. It was noted that if a waiver were not granted the contract would need 
to be openly tendered which could result in a delay of up to a further six 

Page 7



CABINET 05.04.16 

6 
 
 

months before the systems were adequately managed, maintained and 
monitored.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (Section 4.2.5), in respect of 
the procurement of a new contractor to maintain, manage and monitor the 
performance of the Solar PV installations on the Council’s Housing Stock, 
be waived. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 
To contribute to the Council’s Priorities of improving the quality of life for 
local people and providing value for money services. 
 
 
 

Page 8



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 JUNE 2016 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
[...]
be granted.  

 
(2)  That the Procurement and Contracts Law Manager be granted delated 

authority to agree late amendments to the sale.  
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The sale will secure a one off capital receipt to the General Rate Fund Account. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



CABINET DR 03.05.16 
2 

 
 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

45/15/16 Sale of the Freehold Interest 
in Land at Junction of Rose 
Hill and Clarence Road, 
Chesterfield  

J420L 15 April 2016 

 
Decision 
 
(1)  That the disposal of the freehold interest in the land at the junction of Rose 

Hill and Clarence Road, Chesterfield on the terms set out in in the officer’s 
report be granted.  

 
(2)  That the Procurement and Contracts Law Manager be granted delegated 

authority to agree late amendments to the sale.  

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The sale will secure a one off capital receipt to the General Rate Fund Account.  

 
 

Page 18



   

For publication  
 

Syrian vulnerable persons resettlement scheme (EC00)  
 

 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider participation in the national Syrian vulnerable persons 

resettlement programme.    
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Chesterfield Borough Council agrees to take part in the 

Syrian vulnerable persons resettlement scheme.  
 

2.2 That Chesterfield Borough Council formally joins the Derbyshire 
SVPRS partnership and agrees to Derbyshire County Council 
acting as lead partner for this scheme.  

 
2.3 That up to six Chesterfield Borough Council housing properties 

can be utilised for the scheme.    
 

2.4 That Chesterfield Borough Council agrees to contribute £2,000 to 
assist the partnership with set up costs.  

 
3.0 Background 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 

17th May 2016 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Health and Wellbeing with Governance and 
Housing as consultees 
 

Report by: 
 

Policy and Communications Manager  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.1 The United Nations estimates that as of February 2015, 12.2 
million people are in need of humanitarian aid within Syria. More 
than 7.7 million people have been forced to flee their homes and 
there are some 3.8 million refugees in neighbouring countries. 
The SVPRS is a Government resettlement programme to relocate 
to the UK 20,000 of the most vulnerable Syrian refugees.  

 
3.2 The scheme prioritises help for survivors of torture and violence, 

and women and children at risk or in need of medical care. This 
will include families (with both parents) and women and children 
at risk cases (single parent families, female headed). Those 
eligible for the Syrian vulnerable persons resettlement scheme 
(SVPRS) will bring their immediate family with them. Generally 
families will comprise of two to six people. 

 
3.3 Those accepted would be processed in one of the existing United 

Nations High Commissioner for Refugees camps and granted 
leave to remain in the UK for five years with access to 
employment and public funds including benefits. At the end of the 
five years if they are unable to return to Syria they may be eligible 
to apply for settlement in the UK. 

 
4.0 A partnership approach for Derbyshire and the East 

Midlands  
 
4.1 At the East Midlands Migration Board meeting in November 2015, 

all authorities in the East Midlands were asked to formally consider 
taking part in the SVPRS.  

 
4.2 Nottingham city council, Nottinghamshire county council and the 

Nottinghamshire districts were the first areas within the East 
Midlands to take part in the scheme. They developed a partnership 
to facilitate the resettlement of 17 family units during December 
2015. East Midlands Councils and the Nottinghamshire partnership 
have been keen to share their knowledge and experience of the 
scheme so far and Derbyshire has benefitted greatly from this 
when considering involvement.  
 

4.3 In December 2015 Derbyshire County Council convened a meeting 
with relevant partner organisations including all Derbyshire 
districts, Derby City Council, Police, Fire and Rescue and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. The lead officer for migration at East 

Page 20



 

 

Midlands Councils also attended. At the meeting all partners 
around the table were keen to develop a partnership approach to 
the scheme. 

 
4.4 Since the initial meeting work has been undertaken by the districts 

to establish potential locations, numbers and size of suitable 
housing available for the scheme. Derbyshire County Council then 
mapped the other scheme requirements including access to school 
places, dental care, GP surgeries, post offices etc. This process 
indicated that up to 12 family units could be resettled in 
Derbyshire over two phases (family units are between two and six 
individuals so it is likely that between 50 – 60 Syrian refugees will 
be resettled).  
 

4.5 Up to six Chesterfield Borough Council houses could be made 
available as a potential accommodation contribution to the 
partnership. However not all locations are likely to meet the 
scheme requirement and several other Derbyshire authorities are 
taking part in the scheme, therefore the number utilised is likely to 
be between three or four.   

 
4.6 It is proposed that Derbyshire County Council act as the single 

point of contact and lead partner for the scheme. This will include: 
 Single point of contact for the Home Office, Department for 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and East Midlands 
Councils regional co-ordination  

 Management and co-ordination of the programme including the 
financial arrangements 

 Procurement of scheme support – includes orientation for 
refugees, tailored case worker support, English as a second 
language (ESOL) provision, community and voluntary sector 
engagement etc.  

 
5.0 Financial considerations   
 
5.1 At the East Midlands Councils learning event in February 2016, 

further information was available about the financial settlement for 
th
[...]
 
partnership.   

Medium Low  

 
7.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 

Page 24



 

 

7.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment has been produced and is 
attached at appendix 1. 

 

8.0 Recommendations 
 
8.1 That Chesterfield Borough Council agrees to take part in the 

Syrian vulnerable persons resettlement scheme.  
 

8.2 That Chesterfield Borough Council formally joins the Derbyshire 
SVPRS partnership and agrees to Derbyshire County Council acting 
as lead partner for this scheme.  
 

8.3 That up to six Chesterfield Borough Council housing properties can 
be utilised for the scheme.    
 

8.4 That Chesterfield Borough Council agrees to contribute £2,000 to 
assist the partnership with set up costs.  

 
9.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 
9.1 To contribute to the UK response to the humanitarian crisis in 

Syria.   
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 623 

Wards affected ALL  
 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Donna Reddish – 
Policy and 
Communications 
Manager  
 

Donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.uk  

Appendices to the report 

Appendix 1 Equality impact assessment 

 
 

Page 25

mailto:Donna.reddish@chesterfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Chesterfield Borough Council 
Equality Impact Assessment - Full Assessment Form 

 

 
Service Area: ALL 
Section: ALL 
Lead Officer: Donna Reddish  
 
Title of the policy, project, service, function or strategy the preliminary EIA 
is being produced for:  Syrian vulnerable persons resettlement scheme 
 

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 

 
To provide humanitarian assistance to refugees through the Government’s 
Syrian Vulnerable Person Resettlement Programme. 
 
Who is the policy, project, service, function or strategy going to 
benefit and how? 
 
Across Derbyshire up to twelve family units will be resettled. Up to six 
Chesterfield Borough Council houses have been identified as a potential 
accommodation contribution to the partnership. However not all
[...]
tive impacts have 
been identified.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 Members approve the proposals set out within the report to enable  
 enforcement of the provisions of The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste  
 (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016. 
 
8.2 Members approve the necessary amendments to the Constitution   

to enable enforcement of the Regulations. Issuing of Fixed Penalty 
Notices would be limited to officers within the Environmental 
Protection Team. 

8.3 Members approve to set the Fixed Penalty Notice at £300. 
 

9.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 Flytipping is the illegal deposit of waste on land contrary to Section 
33(1)(a) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Types of 
flytipped waste range from ‘black bag’ waste to large deposits of 
materials such as industrial waste, tyres, construction material and 
liquid waste. 

 
9.2 Flytipping is a significant blight on local environments; a source of 

pollution; a potential danger to public health and a hazard to wildlife. 
It also undermines legitimate waste businesses where unscrupulous 
operators undercut those operating within the law. 

 
9.3 The Fixed Penalty Notice will provide an additional enforcement tool 

and is in addition to the existing options listed in paragraph 3.5. 
 

Page 39



 

 

Officer recommendation supported 
 

Signed:  Cabinet  Member 
 
Date: 25 April, 2016 

 
 

You can get more information about this report from Esther Thelwell, 
Senior Environmental Health Officer, Tel:  01246 345767 or email: 

esther.thelwell@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 

Page 40

mailto:esther.thelwell@chesterfield.gov.uk


 

                                                                                                                                         

 
For publication 

 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2015/16 Onwards (621) 

 
For publication  
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To advise Members of the implications arising from the 
introduction of the new Welfare Reform and Work Bill, Housing 
and Planning Bill and the announcements in the Comprehensive 
Spending Review for the Housing Revenue Account Business 
Plan.  

 
1.2 To recommend strategy and policy changes to mitigate the 

impacts of these on the long term viability of the Housing 
Revenue Account Business Plan. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the implications arising from the introduction 

of the new Welfare Reform and Work Bill, Housing and Planning 
Bill and the announcements in the Comprehensive Spending 
Review for the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.  

 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

 
Date: 
 

 
17 May 2016 
 9 May 2016 
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Report by: 
 

Housing Manager 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2.2 That Members support the recommended strategy and policy 
changes identified in section 6 to ensure the long term viability of 
the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. 

 
2.3 That further reports are brought to Members as the mitigation 

actions are developed and as the full implications of Central 
Government policies become known. 
  

3.0 Report Details 
 
Background 

 
3.1  On the 8 July 2015 the Government in their Summer Budget 

announced several new policies which will have an impact on the 
delivery of housing services in Chesterfield and the financial 
viability of the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. The 
policy changes are described below. 

 
3.2 Welfare Reform and Work Bill 
 
3.2.1 Freeze on working age benefits, including the Local Housing 

Allowances for 4 years from 2016-17 to 2019-20 
 

3.2.2 Removal of automatic entitlement to housing support for new 
claims in Universal Credit from 18-21 year olds who are out of 
work (exemptions include vulnerable young people, those who 
cannot return home to parents, those who were in work for 6 
months prior to claim) from April 2017. 

 
3.2.3 Reduce rents in social housing by 1% a year for 4 years, to
[...]
H Maintain a modest 
programme of new build and 
strategic acquisitions in order 
to retain 1-4-1 Right to Buy 
Receipts or pass on to a 
Registered Provider in 
exchange for nomination 
rights 

L L 

 

 
8.0 Financial Implication 
 
8.1 The financial implications are an intrinsic element of this report. 
 
9.0 Equalities Considerations  

 
9.1 When applying the new legislation highlighted within the report, 

the government impact assessments alongside local quality 
analysis have been considered and helped to inform 
implementation. We will continue to review this information as 
more and when more information is available on the application of 
the legislation and possible impacts. There will also be further 
equality analysis undertaken to inform future work highlighted in 
this report including the review of the council housing 
maintenance programmes.  

 
10.0 Recommendations 

 
10.1 That Members note the implications arising from the introduction 

of the new Welfare Reform and Work Bill, Housing and Planning 
Bill and the announcements in the Comprehensive Spending 
Review for the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.  
 

10.2 That Members support the recommended strategy and policy 
changes identified in Section 6 to ensure the long term viability of  
the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. 

 

10.3 That further reports are brought to Members as the mitigation 
actions are developed and as the full implications of Central 
Government policies become known. 

Page 53



 

 

  
11.0 Reason For Recommendations 

 
11.1 To deliver a sustainable HRA Business Plan 
 
 

ALISON CRAIG 
HOUSING SERVICES MANAGER – BUSINESS PLANNING AND 
STRATEGY  
 
 
 
Further information on this matter can be obtained from Alison Craig on 
Tel: 01246 345156. 

 
 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 621 

Wards affected ALL 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

 

 

 
Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

ALISON CRAIG 
 

345156     

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 17.05.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 17th May, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Gilby 

T Murphy 
Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 
Brown 

 Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

3  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5 April be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 June to 30 September was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 



CABINET 17.05.16 

2 
 
 

That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

5  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during April, 2016 were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

6  
  

SYRIAN VULNERABLE PERSONS RESETTLEMENT PROGRAMME  
 
The Policy and Communications Manager submitted a report requesting 
cabinet members consider Chesterfield Borough Council’s participation in 
the national Syrian vulnerable persons resettlement programme 
(SVPRS). 
 
The United Nations had estimated that as of February 2015, 12.2 million 
people were in need of humanitarian aid within Syria and that more than 
7.7 million people had been forced to flee their homes. In light of this 
situation the SVPRS was the government’s resettlement programme to 
relocate to the UK 20,000 of the most vulnerable Syrian refugees. The 
report noted that the SVPRS prioritised help for survivors of torture and 
violence, as well as women and children at risk, or in need of medical 
care.  
 
At the East Midlands Migration Board meeting in November 2015, all 
authorities in the East Midlands had been asked to formally consider 
taking part in the SVPRS, with Nottingham City Council, Nottinghamshire 
County Council and the Nottinghamshire districts being the first areas 
within the East Midlands to take part in the scheme. These authorities had 
subsequently developed a partnership to facilitate the resettlement of 17 
family units during December 2015. It was noted that East Midlands 
Councils and the Nottinghamshire partnership had been keen to share 
their knowledge and experience of the SVPRS, and that Derbyshire had 
benefitted greatly from this information sharing when considering its own 
involvement. 
 
Since November, 2015 work had been carried out by the Derbyshire 
districts to establish potential locations, numbers and size of suitable 
housing available for the scheme, with Derbyshire County Council looking 
at other requirements of the scheme, such as access to health, education 



CABINET 17.05.16 

3 
 
 

and other local services.  Six council properties in the borough had been 
identified as potentially suitable to house refugees, although it was noted 
that it would be likely that only three or four would be needed. The homes 
chosen would not impact on council house waiting lists as the properties 
were those that had proved difficult to let to tenants in the past.  
 
It was proposed that Derbyshire County Council should act as the single 
point of contact and lead partner for the scheme with all partners being 
asked to contribute £2000 towards the costs associated with 
administering the scheme. It was noted that all other costs in relation to 
housing the refugees would be met by the government scheme.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That Chesterfield Borough Council agrees to take part in the Syrian 
vulnerable persons resettlement scheme. 
 

2. That Chesterfield Borough Council formally joins the Derbyshire 
SVPRS partnership, and agrees to Derbyshire County Council 
acting as lead partner for this scheme. 
 

3. That up to six Chesterfield Borough Council housing properties be 
utilised for the scheme. 
 

4. That a contribution of £2,000 be made to the Derbyshire SVPRS 
partnership to assist with it’s set up costs. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
To contribute to the UK response to the humanitarian crisis in Syria. 
 

7  
  

UNAUTHORISED DEPOSIT OF WASTE (FIXED PENALTIES) 
REGULATIONS 2016  
 
The Senior Environmental Health Officer submitted a report to seek 
approval for proposed actions needed for the council to meet its 
obligations with regard to the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed 
Penalties) Regulations 2016, and for amendments to be made to the 
council’s constitution to allow the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices. 
 
The officer’s report noted that the illegal depositing of waste, known as fly 
tipping, had resulted in over 2000 complaints being made to the council 



CABINET 17.05.16 

4 
 
 

since 2012, and that a number of existing enforcement options were 
currently used for dealing with fly tipping offences, such as informal 
warning and formal cautions, as well as prosecutions in the courts. The 
introduction of the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) 
Regulations 2016 would now allow local authorities to issue fixed penalty 
notices when an enforcement officer had reason to believe that a person 
had committed a fly tipping offence in the council’s area. The regulations 
stated that non-payment of the fixed penalty notice would result in a 
prosecution.  
 
*RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the proposed actions to enable the enforcement of the 
provisions of The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) 
Regulations 2016, as set out in the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

2. That the Council’s Constitution be amended to enable the 
enforcement of the Regulations and to enable officers within the 
Environmental Protection Team to issue Fixed Penalty Notices. 
 

3. That the amount of the Fixed Penalty Notice be set at £300. 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS  
 
Fly tipping is a significant blight on local environments; a source of 
pollution; a potential danger to public health and a hazard to wildlife. It 
also undermines legitimate waste businesses where unscrupulous 
operators undercut those operating within the law. The Fixed Penalty 
Notice will provide an additional enforcement tool and is in addition to the 
existing options listed in paragraph 3.5 of the officer’s report. 
 
 
 

8  
  

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report to advise Cabinet of the 
implications arising from the introduction of the new Welfare Reform and 
Work Bill and the new Housing and Planning Bill, and also from the 
announcements made in the Comprehensive Spending Review; and to 
recommend the adoption of a strategy and policy changes to mitigate the 
impacts of these on the long term viability of the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan.  



CABINET 17.05.16 

5 
 
 

 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the implications arising from the introduction of the new 
Welfare Reform and Work Bill, the new Housing and Planning Bill, 
and also from the announcements made in the Comprehensive 
Spending Review for the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
be noted. 

 
2. That the proposed strategy and policy changes to ensure the long 

term viability of the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan, as 
outlined in Section 6 of the officer’s report be approved. 

 
3. That further reports are brought to Cabinet as further mitigation 

actions are developed, and as the full implications of Central 
Government policies become known. 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To deliver a sustainable HRA Business Plan. 
 

9  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act . 
 

10  
  

ACTION IN RESPECT OF MISCELLANEOUS HOUSING STOCK  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report seeking approval to dispose of 
two miscellaneous residential properties that were surplus to 
requirements and to refurbish three further miscellaneous residential 
properties. 
 
The report noted that over the years the Council had acquired a number 
of miscellaneous residential properties which have been held within the 



CABINET 17.05.16 

6 
 
 

Housing Revenue Account and managed by the Housing Service. These 
properties were not ‘traditional’ council houses, in that they are not 
situated on the large municipal estates and had had a variety of uses over 
the years, including most recently some being used by South Yorkshire 
Housing Association as interim homeless accommodation for families. 
Four of the properties had been vacant for some years and Housing 
Services had not been able to let them due to their physical condition, 
locations and unsuitability as accommodation for families. 
 
The report outlined the current situation with regard to the properties, 
including structural condition, location and the estimated costs to bring the 
properties up to a satisfactory standard. The report also considered 
various options for the future of the properties including leasing to another 
housing provider, refurbishment and re-letting, refurbishment and sale, 
demolition as well as selling the properties in their current state.  
 
It was noted that while the current transferred tenant of the Spital 
Cemetery Lodge had indicated their wish to return to the property after 
repairs, the high costs required to improve the property, along with the 
high on-going maintenance costs due to the property’s grade II listed 
status, would not provide value for money for the council.  
 
*RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the Housing Manager be authorised to dispose of 49 Compton 
Street, Chesterfield by means of sale at auction. 

 
2. That the Housing Manager be authorised to dispose of Spital 

Cemetery Lodge, Chesterfield by means of sale at auction. 
 

3. That the refurbishment of the properties at 11, 13 and 15 King 
Street North, Old Whittington be approved, and that the associated 
cost be met from the 2016/17 Housing Capital Programme. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS 
 

1. To manage the Council’s Housing assets effectively and to support 
the Housing Capital Investment Programme. 

 
2. To contribute to the Council’s Priorities - ‘to improve the quality of 

life for local people’ and ‘to provide value for money services’. 
 



CABINET 17.05.16 

7 
 
 

11  
  

DEMOLITION OF 9 AND 9A WENSLEY WAY, MIDDLECROFT  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report to recommend action in respect 
of the former Careline Office at 9 Wensley Way, Middlecroft, the attached 
garage, neighbouring boiler room and attached bungalow at 9A Wensley 
Way. The property at 9 Wensley Way had been a Careline office, but had 
been empty since June 2013, with the one bedroom bungalow at 9a 
Wensley Way currently occupied by a tenant.  It was noted that all the 
buildings were of steel framed ‘trusteel’ non-traditional construction and 
were suffering from several structural problems which would require 
substantial and costly work to make them structurally viable into the 
future. 
 
The report considered various options and their related costs for dealing 
with the properties, but recommended that members approve the 
demolition of the properties as the most cost effective solution. The 
demolition of the properties would save some capital works costs 
associated with the improvements required to the building and also create 
a far more usable space for a future development of housing to take 
place.  
 
The report noted that the tenant of 9a Wensley Way would be granted a 
permanent move to a property of the same size elsewhere in the Borough 
if their property was demolished.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the properties at 9 and 9a Wensley Way, Middlecroft be 
demolished. 
 

2. That the Housing Manager be authorised to tender for and appoint a 
demolition contractor. 
 

3. That the Housing Manager be authorised to make an offer of 
equivalent accommodation to the affected tenant. 
 

4. That the Housing Manager be authorised to make Home loss 
Payments in line with statutory amounts and a disturbance payment 
to the displaced tenant. 

 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 



CABINET 17.05.16 

8 
 
 

 
To meet the Councils priority ‘to improve the quality of life for local people’ 
and the objective, ‘To increase the supply and quality of housing in 
Chesterfield Borough to meet current and future needs’. 
 
 
 


